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OTHER INFORMATION

(I)	 NON-AUDIT FEES

	 The amount of non-audit fees paid to external auditors for the financial year was RM5,000 (RM5,000 in 
2012).	

(II)	 RECURRENT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

	 The aggregate value of transactions conducted during the financial year ended 30 June 2013 were as follows:

Nature of Recurrent Transactions Related parties	 Amount
RM’000

(a)	 Trading and distribution

(i)	 Purchase of steel bars, wire 
rods, scrap iron, hot rolled coils, 
billets and other related steel 
products and services and building 
materials

Lion Industries Corporation Berhad Group
  (“LICB Group”)
Lion Corporation Berhad Group
  (“LCB Group”)	
	

127,549 

61,484 

189,033 

(ii)	 Sale of steel bars, wire rods, scrap 
iron, hot rolled coils, billets and 
other related steel products and 
services and building materials

LICB Group			 
Lion Diversified Holdings Berhad Group
  (“LDHB Group”)		
LCB Group			 
Parkson Holdings Berhad Group
  (“Parkson Group”)		

330,226 

160,070 
37,233 

1,080 

528,609 

(iii)	 Sale of lubricants, spark plugs and 
other automotive and petroleum 
products

LICB Group		
LCB Group		
LDHB Group	
Lion Asiapac Limited Group
  (“LAP Group”)

3,140 
2,535 

80 

28 

5,783

(b)	 Others

(i)	 Provision of transportation and 
forwarding services

LCB Group	
LICB Group	
LDHB Group
LAP Group	

16,335 
3,188 

69 
37 

19,629 

(ii)	 Sales of consumer products Parkson Group 114 

Notes:

i)	 “Group” includes subsidiary and associated companies.

ii)	 The Related Parties are companies in which a Director and certain major shareholders of the Company 
have substantial interests.


