OTHER INFORMATION

(I) NON-AUDIT FEES

The amount of non-audit fees paid to external auditors for the financial year was RM5,000 (RM5,000 in 2012).

(II) RECURRENT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The aggregate value of transactions conducted during the financial year ended 30 June 2013 were as follows:

Nature of Recurrent Transactions			Related parties	Amount RM'000
(a)	Trading and distribution			
	(i)	Purchase of steel bars, wire rods, scrap iron, hot rolled coils, billets and other related steel products and services and building materials	Lion Industries Corporation Berhad Group ("LICB Group") Lion Corporation Berhad Group ("LCB Group")	127,549 61,484
				189,033
	(ii)	Sale of steel bars, wire rods, scrap iron, hot rolled coils, billets and other related steel products and services and building materials	LICB Group Lion Diversified Holdings Berhad Group ("LDHB Group") LCB Group	330,226 160,070 37,233
		services and bunding materials	Parkson Holdings Berhad Group ("Parkson Group")	1,080
				528,609
	(iii)	Sale of lubricants, spark plugs and other automotive and petroleum products	LICB Group LCB Group LDHB Group Lion Asiapac Limited Group ("LAP Group")	3,140 2,535 80 28 5,783
(b)	Others			
	(i)	Provision of transportation and forwarding services	LCB Group LICB Group LDHB Group LAP Group	16,335 3,188 69 37 ———————————————————————————————————
	(ii)	Sales of consumer products	Parkson Group	114

Notes:

- i) "Group" includes subsidiary and associated companies.
- ii) The Related Parties are companies in which a Director and certain major shareholders of the Company have substantial interests.